In acchrdance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

i

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

i

17/10/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

lo [2]s 4158

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [ DPS Process Solutions Limited

bold black capitals.

f

Administrator's name

Full forename(s)

Matthew E

Surname

Richards

Adminijstrator’s address

Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square

Street |
|
Post town l London
County/Region |
ook [E[C[2[P[ [2[V[U
Country

Administrator’'s name ©

Full forename(s)

Alistair

© Other administrator

Surname

Wardell

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator's address ®

Building namelnumberl 11/13 Penhill Road

@ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Street I
l
Post town I Cardiff
County/Region | South Glamorgan
Postcode | C F’Trrr_l?'?ﬂ:—
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

e BB [2lolfs

To date

T [ [ofolils

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

s 1

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X 2

Signature date

s _[Fo_ [afo[ifs

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Comaamame Matthew Drinkwater EWhere to send
cmeym Grant Thornton UK LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address H
30 Finsbury Square The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
I Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
| DX 33050 Cardiff.
| e London
I County/Region
Fastcode
E [C |2 |P 2101 U . - -
J oy {_| l I_I_,_I_I_ Further information
~ For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
| Telephone Tel/Fax or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form,

alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




° GrantThornton

1.1

1.2

1.3

Qur ref: MER/PAM/KLM/TXA/D20597050/5
Recovery and Reorganisation

Your ref: Grant Thomton UK LLP
_ 4 Hardman Square
To the creditors Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

15 October 2018

Dear Sirs

DPS Process Solutions Limited (DPSPS)

DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited (DPSBH)

DPS Global Limited (DPSG)

All in Administration (the Companies or the Group)
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court
Case Numbers 2251, 2248 and 2250 of 2018

Introduction

Foliowing my appointment as joint administrator of the Companies with Alistair Wardell by a qualifying
floating charge holder on 16 March 2018, | now report on the progress of the administrations to
15 September 2018 and attach:

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period from 16 March 2018 to
15 September 2018 (the Period).

» Appendix B, a Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure: payments, remuneration and expenses
to the joint administrators or their associates.

» A notice of deemed consent that the joint administrators be discharged from lability in accordance
with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after the final
progress report is sent to creditors,

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988, the functions of the
administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

Chartared Accountants, Grant Tharnton UX LLP is a imited lability partnership registered in England and Walas: No.OC307742. grantthomton.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A kst of members ia available from our registersd office, Grant Thomton

UK LLP is avtharised and ragulatsd by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thomion UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thomion

International Lbd {GYIL), GTIL and the membaer firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are defivered by the member firms.

GTIL and its member firms are net agents of, and do not obligats, ane another and are not Eable for one another's acts or omissions.

A kst af personnal permitted by Grant Thamton to accept appointments as insolvency practitioners and of their respactiva autherising

bodies may be inspected at the sbove address Pleasa see grantthomton.co.uk for further details.



22

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

3.6

a7

38

39

3.10

Statutory information
The Companies’ registered numbers are:

DPS Process Solutians Limited: 9254158
DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited: 5604140
DPS Global Limited: 9077690

DPSG owns 100% of the shares of both DPSBH and DPSPS.

Progress report

A rescue of the Companies could not be achieved because the Companies could not be traded in the
long temm. This was because:;

* funding was not available to develop and commercialise the Companies' technology
* there were no purchasers willing to acquire the shares of the Companies

A winding up petition was pending against DPSPS prior to our appointment. This would have forced
DPSPS into liquidation. Consequently, DPSPS would have ceased trading and assets would have been
sold piecemeal at auction which would likely have resulted in substantially lower realisations.

By continuing to trade the business following administration, the administrators were able to achieve a
better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound

up.

The administrators were also able to pursue the objective of realising assets for the benefit of the
secured creditor, Cordet Lending S.A.R.L (Cordet), as the sale of the business and assets has meant
that there has been a distribution to Cordet.

Sale of business and assets

As reported in our statement of proposals, we determined that the best way of achieving the objectives
of the administration was to attempt to sell the business and assets of the Companies by approaching
trade and distressed investors.

The strategy of the administration was to trade the business until a suitable purchaser of the business
and assets was found and Cordet provided the administrators with funding in order to do this.

A total of 35 potantial interested parties were approached. We initially received one offer from a Chinese
consortium that was subsequently withdrawn. The only other interested party who made an offer was
Pyrocore Limited (Pyrocore). Linda Page, one of the directors of DPSPS, is alsc a director of Pyrocore.

Following a protracted period of negotiations, multiple offers were received but these were not at a level
acceptable for Cordet to consider releasing its security.

Eventualty, an offer was received from Pyrocore for a total cash consideration of £3.5 million which was
at an acceptable level for Cordet and the business and assets of the Companies were sold to Pyrocore
on 6 August 2018,

In addition to the sale consideration, Pyrocore also paid:

» Licence fees of £44,645. Pyrocore was granted a licence to occupy the Companies’ premises for two
months following the sale and has now vacated the premises

» Contribution of £44,000 towards legal cests and administration costs for the period 28 July 2018t0 6
August 2018



4.2

4.3

4.4
4.5

4.6

4.7
4.8

4.9

4.10

Financing and trading of the administration
Trading the business post appointment has:
« Protected and preserved the value of intellectual property which was a key asset of the Group

« Achieved a sale of business and assets in situ, thereby avoiding an asset sale by auction. Based on
asset valuations provided by our agents, realisations from assets would have been considerably
lower in an auction sale

* Resulted in a substantial repayment of Cordet's secured debt

+ Preserved the jobs of 13 employees who were transferred under the sale agreement to Pyrocore
» Maintained important customer relationships and contracts

The total amount advanced by Cordet to cover trading costs up to the date of sale was £573,000. We
are currently finalising trading accounts and any residual trading surplus will be returned to Cordet.
DPS Process Solutions Limited (DPSPS)

As discussed in our statement of proposals, it became clear that negotiations with interested parties
would require additional time. Consequently, Cordet provided additional funding on a weekly basis to
finance trading costs.

The total amount advanced by Cordet to cover the trading costs of DPSPS was £433,117.

Due to the nature of and risks inherent in the Group’s business and the difficulty in obtaining insurance,
wark in progress on major projects was not completed during the administrators’ trading period.

We received £5,200 from the Ministry of Defence for assistance provided with the removal of four solid
waste converters held at the Companies' warehouse known as the “Wet Lab “.

o To date, we have incurred;

Costs Amount £
Gross staff costs 256,834
IT costs including backup, support and rental payments for IT equipment 21,517
Property repairs, telephone and internet costs 7,051
Ransom payments 4,487
Insurance and other costs 9,568
Total 299,457

DPS Bristol {Holdings) Limited (DPSBH)
Cordet provided £50,263 in the period to cover costs arising in DPSBH.

The Group’s patent partfolio was held in DPSBH and comprised of over 200 patents developed over a
period of nearly 10 years and registered in various countries.

A total of £45,124 was paid to patent attorneys, Greaves Brewster LLP, to reinstate patents and prevent
others from lapsing.

DPS Global Limited (DPSG)

Cordet provided £89,621 in the period to cover costs in DPSG.



412

413

5.1

52

53
5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

58

These were mainly property related costs and included rent, rates and utilities (excluding telephone and
internet) for the Companies premises known as Dynamic House and the Wet Lab.

During the period, DPSG also received rent and service charges totalling £8,278 from a subtenant
oceupying part of Dynamic House.

Total property related costs paid by PPSG in the period were £89,538 in respect of rent payable and
rates.

Assets and liabilities

Assets

As stated above, the business and assets of the Companies were sold to Pyrocore for a total
consideration of £3.5 million.

Pyrocore apportioned the sale proceeds as follows:

e £2 880,000 was allocated to the Companies’ interest in intellectual property. We obtained a valuation
of the intellectual property carried out by Metis Partners which was instructed by Cordet shortly
before our appointment. Metis Partners estimated the value of the intellectual property to be between
£100,000 and £250,000. The directors valued the intellectual property at £50,000 in their statement
of affairs.

»  £179,990 was allocated to plant, machinery and equipment (PME) owned by DPSPS. We instructed
professional agents to carry out a valuation of the Companies' PME who estimated that the auction
value of the assets was between £31,000 and £134,000.

» £315,000 was allocated to goodwill which is higher than the total estimated goodwill of £300,000 in
the directors’ statement of affairs.

+ £100,007 was allocated to customer contracts, stock and work in progress, customer lists, licences,
names and records.

+« £25 003 was aliocated to the Companies’' interests in shares of subsidiaries.
We have achieved a sale in excess of the valuations,

Cther realisations during the period arising outside of the sale include:

« £8,419 - Book debts (not including post appointment sales) and refunds

s £489 - Cash from pre-appointment bank accounts
Liabilities

Secured creditor

Cordet has a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Companies created on 15 December 2016,
At the date of our appointment, Cordet was owed approximately £3.7 million but this was subject to
further accruing interest and charges.

Cordet also provided £573,000 as a loan to enable the Administrators to trade the business and DPSBH
and DPSPS provided cross-guarantees for the lending made to DPSG.

A sum of £3,085,607 was distributed to Cordet on 1 October 2018 but is not shown in the attached
receipts and payments account as the payment was made after the period of this report. Once the
trading accounts are finalised a further payment will be made to Cordet in respect of the amounts
advanced to fund the trading period.

The balance of the consideration of £414,383 is currently held by Osbome Clarke LLP in a client
account pending transfer to the administrators’ bank account.



59

5.10

513

6.2

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain statutory
limits. Preferential claims are estimated to total £11,471 and based on floating charge realisations and
costs to date, we do not expect a distribution to preferential creditors.

Prescribed part and unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from the
fioating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company.

We do not anticipate that there will be any funds available to pay a prescribed part to unsecured
creditors.

Unsecured non-preferential creditors for the Group are as follows:

Unsecured creditors

DPS Global Limited 1,751,947
DPS Process Solutions Limited 2,344,602
DPS Bristal (Holdings) Limited 577,405

Based on present information, it is unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors.

Matters to be concluded

The administrations of the Companies will continue pending conclusion of the following matters by the
Administrators:

s Transferring assets in accordance with conditions set out in the sale agreement and resolving any
potential claims over certain intellectual property assets

¢ Finalising the trading accounts and returning any unused loan balances to Cordet
s Closure of the cases

The administrations will end by the administrators filing notice of dissolution at Companies House.

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

As discussed in our statement of proposals, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the Companies have insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors,

As stated above, we do not anticipate that there will be any funds available to pay a prescribed part to
unsecured creditors by virtue of section 178A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Consequently, in the absence of a creditors commitiee, we are required to obtain approval of the
securad creditor in relation to our remuneration and expensas.

On 28 September 2018, Cordet resolved that the basis of our remuneration be fixed by reference to time
properly spent attending to matters in the administrations of the Companies for the pericd to 6 August
2018.

Our time costs to 15 September 2018 were £435 642 and expenses incurred were £2,402. After
applying a discount to our normal rates, we obtained approval to draw £271,431 in remuneration and
£2,402 in expenses for the period up to 6 August 2018.



7.6

77

Actual time costs during the Periad of £435,642 have exceeded the estimated time costs on the initial
fee estimate of £261,012 which was given to creditors prior to the determination of our fee basis. Full
details in accordance with Rule 18.30 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 were given to the
secured creditor to seek approval for the fee basis and for exceeding the original estimate. This
information is also provided in Appendix C.

Please see Appendix B for further details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to
associates in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Investigations into the affairs of the Companies

The joint administrators continue their investigations into the affairs of the Companies and we shall be
pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the Companies, their dealings or
conduct which may assist us in our investigations into the Companies’ affairs.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Companies will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the administrations of the Companies and in accordance with meeting our requirements
under applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

Matthew Richards
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by Matthew Richards and
Alistair Wardell, appointed as joint administrators on 16 March 2018.



DPS Process Solutions Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 16 March 2018 to 15 September 2018

Receipts

Miscellaneous Income
Prepayments / Debtors
Cash at Bank

Debtor receipts

Cordet Funding
Goodwill

VAT on Sales

Payments

Sub Contractors

Patent renewal costs
Rents

Rates

Gas, Electric & Water
Telephone and intemet
Insurance

Lease/HP Payments
Petty Cash

Property Expenses

IT support costs

PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductions
Sundry Trading Expenses
Employee benefits
Agents/Valuers Fees
Rent

Ransom payments
Inter-company loan
Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

VAT on Purchases

Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases

Balance - 15 September 2018

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of
Affairs (£)

170,000.00

250,000.00

Appendix A

Total (£)

5,200.00
0.00

84.45
4,950.00
§73,000.00
0.00
1,040.00

584,274.45

28,455.00
25,561.33
58,423.89
30,182.61
4,475.67
3,976.07
6,012.71
7,370.04
300.00
1,545.00
14,146.70
59,385.72
143,966.09
15,428.19
1,511.11
8,598.71
1,000.00
547.94
4,487.42
23,069.59
68.70
1,529.99
2,250.00
140.50
24,350.44
200.00

457,983.42
116,291.03

116,291.03

116,291.03




DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 16 March 2018 to 15 September 2018

Appendix A

Recelipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Intellectual Property & Patents 50,000.00 0.00
Loan from DPS Process Solutions Limited 22,987.15
Cash at Bank 19.51
Goodwill 50,000.00 0.00
23,006.66
Payments
Patent renewal costs 18,848.06
Statutory Advertising 68.70
Bank Charges 1.20
VAT on Purchases 4,069.99
22,987.95
Balance - 15 September 2018 18.71
Made up as foliows
18.71

Floating Current Account NIB

18.71




DPS Global Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 16 March 2018 to 15 September 2018

Appendix A

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Miscellaneous Income 8,277.92
Loan from DPS Process Sclutions Limited 82.44
Bock Debts 1,348.90
Insurance Refund 2,119.84
Cash at Bank 364.85
VAT aon Sales 1,925.36
14,119.41
Payments
Statutory Advertising 68.70
Bank Charges 0.40
VAT on Purchases 13.74
82.84
Balance - 15 September 2018 14,036.57
Made up as follows
14,036.57

Floating Current Account NIB

14,036.57




"saluedwoy ay} of LoNe|d Ul $)s03 Jusupuiodde-aid Aue paunsu) Jouoinoeld Aouaajosul pailenb Jaylo Aue o ‘pabeBua Buiag 477 N UoIIoY] Juels) Jo Aem AG ‘SIO)RIISIUILIPE By} IBYHaN

"81e188 8y} Wol) pied ag pinoys Aay) Jayiaym ] se Sio)IpslD
40 Apoq sjeudosdde ay) woy pannbal s| feacidde ‘Jybnos s) juawded pue uoEASIUILPE paIsju? SIUedWo?) U Usym predun Uiewa) Aauy) JUBIXS ay) 01 "0s BuIop way) 0] Main B yIim
Ng uolielsiulwpE pausius ssiuedwoy) sy} siojaq ‘sisuo)ioeld Aausajosul payljenb Jayjo Jo siojensiuiwpe Ag palinoul sesuadxa pue pabieys ses} ale s1s0o uonensiuiwpe Juswiulodde-alg

$1509 Jusawjuiodde-aid

(sooWwWoD ‘558 ‘sjYBL) SI0UPID IO} UCHEWLIOJU

ainsojesip Buuinbal sdiysuonedr

$9)B1009SEe 0] sjuswAed e

3IOM JNO PIJOBIUOI-GNS e

$35USUX3 PUE SIUBWISINGSIP  »

sajeijno abieyo Auncy e

pouad au) Buunp wes] Jisy} pue siojeJjsiuiwpe Jutol syl Ag aUop jJom e
siseqag e

§]s00 Jusupuiodde-ald e

1819700 ) AleiWNS U] (6dIS) & 92108ld
Aousalosu| Jo Juswslels pue (ssiny aul) 910z SaIny (S91ead 1§ PUEIBUT) Aouaajosul 8y} ‘9861 19 AQUSAIOSUY B} Jo spusWRInbal 8yl Yim uoiouniuos u paledsid usaq sey xipuadde syt

2INSOJISIP § a21jorld ADUSAIOSU] JO USRI

$9)eI00SSe JI9Y) J0 siojelsiuiwpe juiol ay) 0} sasuadxs pue uolelaunwal ‘sjuaAed



‘sAaulope jusjed ayj Buonlisul 03 Joud Japion pue alo2oifd
Ui SUOHEYNSUCO pue sjuajed JO Snie)s SU) SuUIuWISIap 0} }IoM [euolippe paunbal s1y] “pousd Buipel; papusixe au Buunp anp |je) sjemaual sjugled saiuedwon auj 0 Jaquinu y e
‘soljed pajsaugiul pue sioppsalo ‘seafojdws Jo Jysusq au) Joj souassaud ayis Ajiep paulejuiew
PUE MO|3] S3|(E] BY) Ul PR|IRISP SB SSNSS| JO JagWinu B Yim Jeap am ‘swi siyl Buung juawiuiodde Jno Bumo||o) syaam 0z 10} panuiuod saluedwon ay} jo Bulpel} ay) ‘}nsal e sy e
‘9les sy aio(dwios o) seam JBIS sBULNY B %00y J pue jusuguodde
1IN0 JSle sy3am Z| ULl 210w Panisdal sem 1aplo) Ag 8|qedadoe Jayo uy xa|dwod pancld saiped pajsalsiul uim suonencbau Jodal Jno Ul pauipno se ‘JaaamoH juawiuiodde
1N JO $%9aM M3} B UIYIM 818|dWLI0d pinom $jasse pue sssuisng saluedulon) auj Jo 9|eS B Jey) pajediiue sem | ‘sjesodold Jo JUSLWS)R)S JNO U S81ewnsa s} Ino aAeb AljBIjiul om USUAL,

“SMOJ|0} SB Sl SS90XS aU) O} SUOSES) By "SISEY 98} INC JO UD[JEUIWISISP 8y} 0} Joud sio}palo o) usAlb ajewse saa) ay) Ul S1S0J alll} A} pepasoxa aABY S)S00 alUl pus polisd aU) 18 sy

(R4 4 Wy z10'182 Zre'sey 9ig o8e'l eclL
6991 Siv'ie 9/0'92 98¢ L6 PRV BQ0[D 540
FIAR: o 229°1G G/¥'65 LEE 943 palwiT (sBupioH) jelsug Sda
5Z9'812 06421 160°05¢ gLl PajIL SUOHN|OS §33001d SdQ

el SIN0H

599) panouddy  oRwISo 294

PALINIUL SIS0 W]

810z Joquadag ¢ 01 8102 Y2Jew 9] - $33) paaoidde pue sajewnsa 994 ‘s)s02 awy |

"MO[8q SUORISS aA2adsal ay) Ul poapiaold 218 SuGD Mom AU} JO S|IBJag (MO19q UOIaS BUOP HIOAA,

3y} u umoys se) unoy Jad g|£3 jo abeisae ue e sinoy 08e' AQ peluasaldal Zig'Se3 Buljelol palnoul alam saa) (poliad aul) 810z Jaqwisidag g1 0) 8L0Z Uiela 91 wol pouad sy Buiing
"MOJ2Q 9|qe] 3y} Ul pasliewlwns ale saa) paaoidde jo [9A3] aU} pue $3jewnsa a9} yim Jayiebiol 'siso2 awil |e10) INQ

sASUAAXS Ul 20T '3
pue ucnessUnWS) Ul LER | LZF MBIP |IM oM 'S8jel [BIoU o o) Junooasip e Buid|dde Jayy 'Z0p' 23 SIE Sjep 0} paundu sasusdxs pue zp9'sEyd SJe gLOzZ Jaqusidag G| 0] 81802 s} InQ

‘ga)el |BULIOU sno 0} Junoasip e BulAjdde Jaye saiuedwo)
8U} jo suoieasIuIwpe 3y} ul susyew o) Buipuape Juads Apadosd awn ) Sausuasl AQ paxy 94 UOIBIBUNLSI INC JO SISEq 9UY} poacidde (J8pioD) JO)PAUD PaINJas ay) ‘g10g Jeaquisidag 8z uQ

siojesiuiwpe julol ayj Jo siseq 234

$]s09 Juswjulodde-1so04



0823 599} s uabe Auadoid

000'00832 asam
SdSd( 0 §)asSe WoJ) SUONES|[Bal |BJ0 |
pL'v13 seaydnyoeg | e

£02'83 ‘wniuwid agueinsy| e

LonRIapISUDD
v6.'€3 :s88} sjuale uonenien e \SED Ul LUOIJIW §°€F 10} Sjasse
652013 '509) |eba e PUE SSBUISNG 3U) JO 3[BS [NYSSIIING

panjoaul saiped (1B jo syt syl 1e3j0ad o),
SI0JpalId

11 JO $152J3JU1 SU} Ul Sem Jey] |2ap B Yoeal o]
anea

2]91550d WNWIXeW uiRiqo pue 153J9)ul ssaudxa 0}
salped pajsalajul Joj Ajunpodde jualoyns anb o)

sjasse
puE $38UISNq $AUBAWOD BY) 1O BJES B BABIUJE 0L

Jago mc_immmm L“mcm Jes
Jo suua) Bunenofsu pue spoejuoD Bumainay e

paaiadal siayo Bunenobisu pue Bumainay e
safued pajsalaul

Uiw suojlenoBau pue asuapuodsaloD e
$59204d Jig)
pue Jusiedsuel) e ul sailed palsaial Ge o)

SdSdqd Jo slesse pue ssauisng ay) Bujaylely

§saUISNg Jo 3eg

UFere  6ve'80L3 Y 91

fassy
suo|}onpap aaAc|duis 0] UoHEIS) Ul SIalBW
suonenbal DHAH Yin Jueyduiod pouad Bupes Buynp siopew askodwa  J9UO PUB SOIN BulpseBal DuWH U Bujesq e
auwil) uo passaooud auam sueonpag e jle yiw Buleap usym suonenbal yim Aidwos 0 e $3nsSI aANRJSILILPE Jayjo pue suoleubisal
pouad Buipes Buunp anp uaym pied pue Aj3JEIND0E PIJBNDIET 2iaMm se yons sanssi sakotdwi Jaujo yim Builesg
s9aA0|dwa AQ paIayns SSO| [BISUBUL ON e SUOTIONPAaR JHINH Pue sabem geig ainsua o] e SUOdNpap Jayjo pue |jcJAed Buissanold e seekoldws
SIONPBID 0) 850| sjuswihed
oYM s1e1ado 0) panunuod ssaUIsng e uondrusip ssauisnq jusasud 0] wosuel Buiwiels sioypauo yum BuienoBaN e

$I0PBI0 WOSUBRY

suojieinGal 341 Jepun Jaseyoind

au 0} pangysuel) soaioldwsa paulelal |y
sleyE

10 JUBWSIRIS S40192U1P 3yl Ui [wpoch
pajewnsa ay} uo Yydn ue Bunuasaides
‘lwpoch spremal 000'sLES pled siasse
pue §SaUISNq ay) o Jaseydnd ayy

913 :2ouslsisqng

083 :|oned) abea)ui-uoyN e

0F¥3 ‘SAIQRUUNSUCD LI » g i01en5UWpE Y} JO [0)UD2 8] Japun
+69'L3 9beay . uoldnus|p oy panuiuos Buipel]

uodnisip ssauisng waaald o
MOU-MOUY passassod oym Yels uielal 0]
. Auadoad [enjoayieius aul 109104d 01

{immpoob swasaid
. pue ssauisng 3} apeJ} 0] AGajens jno ALes o

3jep o} dn spiodal
Buidasy pue asemyos Buyunoaoe Buiueney e

sjuswied Bupjew pue sa01Mas
Buisanba. 'sbuiyelapun Buipiacid ‘siapio
aseya.nd Buisied ‘ssalddns yim Buneinobay e

Buipey s)s asinvadns o} [arel] Aleq

juswuiodde U $101994P Ul SUOISSNISI] e

lesauab Buspel]

/I GLT 2e9'eLy a1y 89z

pasInaul sasuadxa pue $9a4 $40JipaJd 0] 11Jau3qg jeloueul

fuessanau sem yiom syl AU

auop YIoM

Buipesy,

BIOM JO eaay

UOHERSIUILPY Ul — PaYIWIT SUOHNIOS $$8301d Sdd

'sisA|BUB S0UBIIEA SJEWINSE 89} [EDLAUINU B PUB S)BWINSS $23) U} WOJ) S20UBLIEA Aue Jo suofeddwl pue 1oedw au; jo ucgeue|dxa
apnjoul am 'algedldde a1syps "USIIBLLEOJUI SIUY INO 185 {|BoUSWNU AQ pamo|o) BAlJELEU) S3q.) BUma||o) SUL “SUOp ¥OM au} JO UojBuR|dxXa aAjeleu apiacid 0} paunbal osie ae app

‘2102 ABlA ¥ POIER SIONPAI0 0] S1ES0d0I 4O JUSLISIELS JNO Uiljiv papnioul
aJam SS1EWIISe §99) INQ "PapIACId s1Bwss s99y Aue Jsuiebe se )i tiim UonJauuoD Ul paunoul sasuadxa Aue Buipnoul 'pousd 8yl Ul Susp }JOM [ENJSE JO S)S00 [IElSp 01 palinbal ale opA

poliad ay} Buunp wes} i8y] pue siojelisiuiwipe Juiol ayl AQ auop MOoAA



sJojaIIp
pouad s}l pue AuedLiod ay} JO 19Npuod ay) ol
3Ul U] pAUNJU| B1am SasUadXa ON e suogebiisaaul Jno Aued 0} Alessadau 1

pue aouauajald ‘Buper) [njBucm ‘oUBSBOSIL

10 ynsal e SE asue Aew jey) swiepd ajebnsanul 0f
“aoineg Buipodey jonpuon

SI0}D3II] U} UO WInjaJ auuo ay} Bunajdwoa

. Ag SI0)3211P J0 1aNPUOI 34} uo podal o]

sBuipuy uoneBnsanul yoddns

0] 8824N0S SNOLBA WO, 80UapiAd Bulayjesy
SISIHI3U |BLuauIl

PUB 3)I5Qam a01adag Bulpoday pue jonpug)
$409021) 24} U0 SLLuo) JUeaa(al Bugs|dwio)

Saaf0|dwa JoiUas
/1013811P0IGRC

3L £9€°023 sy sL

suonebinsaau)

SJOUPT4O O] JUBUAQ |RIDUBUY 103UIP

sioleAsIuIWLpe 1) pue
SI0J|P212 3y} 10 sisasgul pue spybu ay) 10a)0ud 0

S53UISNQ 0 3jeS pue Bupe.) Jo 95in09 ay)
« BULNp ssc1e Jey) sanssi |ebs) xajdwoo sjebineu o)

salofajes anoqe ay) o) uone|al
ul aa1ape |eba| Buissnosp pue Buuielqo

ou Ing ‘anjea jo3j04d 0) Aessaosan [EIEIETS)
gjasse Jo podsuely Buiobiapun
USUM PIUIBJUIEW SBm 19A03 ssdold ainsus
me| pue uonenbal yym Aldwoo o] e 0} S12INSUI Ui SHSI snowea Buissnasig
SJUSLISSSSe sjuawnba;
Ala)es pue yjesy pue su 3l Buwalo} Jainsu) AJsies 0} syse} |eipawal Ino Buiuien
sJaunsul ay} Aq pasiel aI3m Sanss
SI0}IpaJd 0} JysUaq [EI9UBLIY J98)IP 19U} AQ pastel & 1Ajoaso) e pouad Buipes
ou jng ‘enjen ejoud o) AlBsssoaN e JUSAQ 2[QEINSUI UB WO SS0) JO sy AeBijw of o Buunp 19A00 3oueinsu; ajeudoidde Bu)bueny aoueINsy|
aseyound
safiejno jowle pue auoydals)
Buimofoy Alssa|weas ssauisng ay} 6 5
JO |OJUCD SWNSSE 0} B|QE SEM 2J020IA4 e §90IMB8 UIPNIDUL 33NSS! L1 90U Pe Uik BuliEsq
Joupas Auoydeja) pue Jaulaiul paldnualuiun aunsus 0] e dn yaeq jeucissajoid Ino Aled o) Aped puy)
paInoss au1 o uswAeds) o SpiEmo} suogeinBas uopsjoid ejep yim Adwoo o)« BUIRNIISU PUB BlRP Jo sdmyoeq 1o Buiued
UOHNQUIUOD [BIUBISGNS B SEM UIIUM SIOAI3S Juswdinba 1] Buundag
sjesse

SUONBsI|eS) UOR[ILL §°ZF 0 Ul PaYNsal
Apadoud [enioajisiul Jo uonoalold

Sajuedwia?) ay) U paIols BIEP SSSUISNY JaYIo
pue Apadoud [enps|eiul s Auediwog sy} 10910:d 0]

juswidinbe Jaindwoo pases| Jo} s3Iped pay}
0} JuawAed Bununuod pue yim Bulenoban

1ayjo pue wawdinba
8sBa7 [ 8SEYDIN BlIH

suonesieal ul yidn ue
o} Buipea| paAaIel AlinYSS300NS S19SSY

066'6213 pallelo} Alsulyzew
pue jueid ‘Juawdinba wol suQes|eay

sjusfie inc

o AQ N0 pauIed $J9SSE JO [BASIIR aY) asiaadns 0]
salued patsasajul Aq Spew SIS0 10§ JJewyouaq

. e spinoud pue sjasse s,AuedwoD ayj Injea o

UOHEI0] SUC Ul 3JBPIOSUOD pue slasse
ansl)al 0y Japio Ul sasiweld o) Buiaaeil
Asuyoew pue juerd

10 suonen|ea ino Aleo o} sjusbe Bugonysu)

Asuyoew pue jue|d

056°¥3
pPa||E30} SIGIP NGO WOJ) SUSlEsIfEay

suonesi|eal
. asiLeWw pue sigap Buipuelsine 13309 o)

sjgap jo
UOI}33]|03 PUE SI0JQap Yw 3ouspuodsalio]

S]gap J3Yjo pue yoog

[[BJHOYS B PaJayns aABY PINom 18p.00
pUE PSASLIS) JOU DIaM S)9SSE 353l
1} J8MO| UBsq IABY PINOM SUSESIEaY

sjuswannbal asueinsul Yum Ajdwod 0]

3103044 Aq paseyaind Jaje| 'Jodipje ul
+ sasiwaud s AuBdwoo sy} je p|ay SJ9SSE aINJIS 0]

sauadoid uo yiom |eipswal no bulkuen

sjasse Bumnauyal
pue piojpue| ypm ssasoe BunenoBay

waunuiodde ue saiadosd Buunoeg

sajpadoly



|3 :sayoueas Auedwo) e

salolod Justuabeuew NS {euiajul se

1sataul Jo s1IPUed pue Buuapune;
Rauow-jue ‘asusb|p anp a0 Buplebal

293 Buisiuaape Aoinjels e SIO)PSID 0} JyBUBQ [BIDUBLY J02NIP ON & |[@M SE uone|siBis) swwo [erueuy yim Adwes o] . sainpaso.d pue sy2ays jno BulAue) o-axe |
MFELE  9LL0LLS 81y 92¢ UORRASIIWPY
uonoe [e6a|
Bunie} sio)p213 Jauo pue syiieq yiwm Bueaq
Juaugujodde
papiooal 10 Buisiape s10)pasd e 0} Bunupa
$I0)IP3ID PAINAISUN ©] UQKNGLISIP Aj91eIn00e 3JE SWIBD Ay} puE juawjuiedde SIONP2I
8 33BW 0] JUIIDIYNS JOU SUOHBSIIESY e  JO PISIAPE U6 SI0YPAID PAINJAsUn (e 2JNSUS 0| e PaINJAsUN fje uo uofeLuou| Buiayes paInaasun
AjB]EINIDE PARIOD3) Jlam
SJONPaID [eljuasalaud o) uonquIsIp Aouepunpal pue astjou o naiy us Aed ‘Aed Aepijoy SWIED [enuaiajaid suolsuad
B 2HEW 0] JUDIYNS JoU Suoljes|esy e ‘safiem predun Jo suiielD 99A0|dWS aNSUS 0 . gahodws Buissasoud pue Buipiodsy ) wmm>o._aEm_
SIS)BW SNOLIBA
ug [eroidde pue uonewuopn Bunsanbay
UIYB} SEM UO[IENSIU|WIPE S} 1 UQISIIap 19pI07) 104 sjUaWIRES udke|duioD
19p107 0} lolzw Aue 240j9q [eAcudde $}9PI0D UIBIGO O ¢ PUE SJUSWISJEIS SWODINO pajewnsa Buipdwon
6123 ‘SiSlienads oofoldWT e SpEW SEM UOYIW §80°E3 JO ucynquisip sjasse 8,Auedwoo ay) Jano sabieyo sBusaw Buipuaye
jeipul U ‘g0z isquinldag 8z UQ e Bujjeoy pue paxy s) 0} 8NP U|JRLISIMILIPE 3y} Buipnpoun ‘sjesse pue ssauisng s Auedwod
V13 80} pue Bupyed e v 143PIOUSYEIS A3X aUj Se pauLIojul j9pio) 4oy O) auy Jo 9jes ay) uo ssaiBoid Buissnasia
£63 BULRIBD & c.ox 16 LogeIapIsUD Joy AuRdWOd By SICJENSIIWPE BU} pUE 19pI00) UaMISG JUaLWSRIBY $SISBq Aj¥oom & U0 apel) anuljucd o} Buipuny
6z3 :Bunuud pue abejsO4 e  JO S}9SSE U SSOUISNG B JOJES YL e Buipun4 ayj Jo swus) ay; ywm Aldwoa o)« Jeuomippe Bunssnbal pue 19pio) o) Bunoday paINIag
IWIBEZT  169'L6F Sy 9T 0YP3ID
UOHBULIOJI [BIOUBLL J8Y]0 PUE SJUBLISIEIS
jueq jo sisAjeue 21suaJ0} N0 BuiAuen sisheue yueg
suonebnsaaul ayy Bunadwed ul pajeljod
Sem UDIUYM S2UIPIAA (eluRlsqns BusAleuy
‘SpI0oal
PUE $400Q WOl paulelqo souaping Bupaayn
S— -55010 pue ‘Bumainal Buysy ‘Buiuielqo $0I0981 9 $300g
Wwiep e ssajun ajqeyuent Ajgiepaww SIS AJUBAIOSU| YIm 20UDpUDdSaLInD pue
10U S| S10}IP3J3 O} JYOUSQ IBIJUBLY BY] . aA0qR suonefilsaaul U pasjoAul saled o) Buniuan

1o1epinby|
e Aq pansind Ajjusnbasgns aq Aew
Jey] swig|d Ul ynsa1 Aew sbuipuy sauos

ay) buipoddns souapiag asAjeur pue Jayieb o

Z 9910BId ASuaajosu|
. 10 JUBWBIEIS Y] YIIM SOUEPIOITE Ul PNEL

¢ 51010211p AQ
paiedaid salleuuonsanb |BUIBIUI PUE SIBYE
10 sjuswae)s Buissnosip pue Bumaiaay



"3jes ay) |)e|dwod 0} $%8am JUBIa 1ayun; & 300} JI pue JUuSwiuiedde Ino 1aye sy9am Z| UEY) 2i0Ul PIAIRJa3) sem 1apio]) Aq aiqeldande 1ago Uy «
"sjasse pue ssausnq s Auedwoa ay} jo Jaseyoind ayy yim suopeiofau pajaenold pue Auedwod atg Jo Buipes peioadxe uey) Jebuo) 0) anp | §L'Z/ 13 AQ SS1BWINSS PIPIsIXS S1S00 AW IND v

UQlBLIEA S1BWIISE S99} ||BI9AQ

uoge|siba| payejas ugisuad Y Adwod o

0} pajlia aram Aaljl s)eUaq enjoRIU0d

yeis up sabueys o) anp sjysuaq saiojdwa
pue suojsuad 0] sabueyd Buuaisiunupy

awayas ugisuad pue siapinoid
sjyauaq aafojdwa Y asuspuodsanod

SIO}P2ID 0} JUSUIQ [2I0UBLY JOBIIP ON  * BAI808] 0) PANUIUCD SaaA0IdWa Jey] aINSUS 0] » pue suonenobiau ‘syea Aybuan suolsUad
JHWH Ulm aouspuodsalio))
$]98SE PUB $58UISNg 2y} J0 2jes e Bumayoe
o 1aedwn |y Buissnasip pue Bunejnajen
wea)

SIGJIP21J 0] jUSUIY |BIDUBLY JOBIPON  » uonejsibal xe) yum fdwos o] e xe) 03 Juasaid o) oL XB} BURI0D xe |
sabieyd
nuUe $23} ‘§JS2UJUI 'SILNQI0E Juuuodde
SUOIBIIPUOI3] Jueq N0 AB2 0] e -2ud BuipieBiax syueq yym Buisier]
s15eq Ajuow B uo sjuawhed 300 ysed 0} sjuawwales yueq Buyaucoay
JHWH pue sjuawied [joifed ssas0id 0] e sanaoe Buipel) wouy

5113991 10} JUNG9E pue BuIpe.) Buisue sjuawAed pue sidiesal Buissanoid 6

) uipun

SIOUPAJD 0] JjaUaq jeloueuy wanp o e Buunp sianddns o} sjuswAed Apeom SS9001d 0] e SJUNo2oE yueq ased dn Bumas . E:m.wm y .m
slleye
SIOUPAIY 0) JYBUBQ] [BIJUBLIL JOBIIP ON = suonejnbal pue mej Asusajosul ym Aldwos o] e Jo Juswale)s Buiysygnd pue Bunsanbay

SIBYE JO JUBWS)BIS

$10JP213 0] JUBUSQ {EISUBUY 19811p ON

suoienBal pue me| Asuanposu yim Ajdwod o

Juawiuisdde jo sioppals BukjioN

sjesodolg
. Jo RwWsiels siojegsiuiwpe Buyelg

SUQISII9P B SIINOU
slejnao ‘spoday

SJIOJPDIT 0] JUAUAQ [BIDUBLY JO81I ON

suonenbal pue me| Asuanjosur i Ajdwon o]

3ueydwos
. AIOJNJEIS 2INSUS 0] SMBIASI 8SED [BUIBIU|

wawsbeuew ased

$SJ0JIPaJJ 0] 1yauaq [efoueul 19allp ON

suonenBar ym Ajduioo o

'0¥8 Buipey) Guunp sjuawled pue

$1d1902) PJODAI ‘SWielD 10)IPaD §5820.d pue plodal

 ‘UOIBJJSILILPE UE Ul PSAJOALL SaIMEd (|2 0} S)lm O)

s3j0u Buipel) pue AGajens Bulelag
. sJalis| plepuels 10} sale(dws)
afow lew pue Juswnaop dn Bunes

alemyos Buissaaoud uonoesuel; pue
s alemyos sJaucoeld Asuaatosul dn Bumss

dn-jas asen

SI0}IPR.D §) JYIUSq |BIDLEBLY 1391IP ON

suojenbas pue me| Aousaajosul Yim Aldwoo o3

sjuswnoop juswjulodde Buij4

. jeouguiodde Buisiuanpy

saeulio}
awuoddy



'$)98SE PUB §SBUISNY Y] JO 3les 1o} s1equed Bunenofiau pue Joypaio paun2as ayj 0} Buiuodal ‘s1opanp sy pUE Auediod ay) Jo sueye ayj ol suonebiseaul Jno BuiAues uo wsds sem swy Juedubig
‘saled paisasaul pUE SI0)Ipald
'$99f0(dwWa Jo WU AU} 10} S0uBsaId SIS A|IER PSLIBIUIEW SSNSS JO JBQLINY & Ui J{ESP am ‘awy siy) Buung wawjuiodde ino Bumojjoy sysem oz Joj panunuog Auedwos auj jo Buipel) ay) ‘ynssi e sy



|N}$8320N¢§ Sl
Wiled e $sajun ajgeyuenb KajeipawiL
10U 81 SIO)P3.3 0] JUaq RIDUBUY BY ]
Jojepinby

e Agq pansind Ajjusnbasgns aq Aew
Jey) swies ut jinsad Aew sBulpuy swos
EILET )

pousd s)1 pue Auedwo? 3y} JO 1oNPUOD 8y} Ojul

a3noge
8y} Buipoddns souspine asAieue pue 13Uie6 0]

Z aeld Auanosy)

1O JUSWISIE]S BU} YJw SOUBPIOIDE U pne}

pue aosualaeid ‘Suipe. jnjBuoim ‘aouesesisiu
e JOYnsal e asue ABw Jey) swiep sjebiisaaul o]

"goineg Buigoday janpuos
SJ0J921K] 3Y) U0 WS alljuo ay) Buledwon

B0IAUSG ADUSAJOSU| Yiim BIUBpUOdSaLIcT pue
suoieBisaaul Ul paajoaul saiped o) Buiupy e
sBuipuy uaebysanul poddns
0} 3324N0S SNCILIEA WY BIUSPIAS BuLayleD) e
SISIPI9YT [eula
pue a)sqam aoineg Buteday pue onpuad

TN
‘sisAleur yueg
‘saafordwa Jouas

8U] Ul paLNSUI a1am SISUAAXI ON  « Suoliebilsaaul jno AlleD 0] AIBSSa0sU S| )| e Aq siojoalp Jo JoNpuo2 Ay UO Wodsr o] e SI0JDAUI(] BY) Uo Suuol jueaajal Bueidwo) e LO}IBAP/0IAC

/3 162 Y693 SS9l suopyeBnsaau]|
pousd Buipen

SIONP8IT 0 JBUS] |EIOUBUY 193D ON = JUSAS 3|QEINSU| UR W0J) $SO| J0 s 2jebijw o« Buunp 1aA00 soueinsul ajeudoidde Bulbueiry e aouBINsy|

0Z3

paj|ejo} S19Sse JaUI0 WoJ) SUONes|eay
lojpain painoas

40 uawAedal ay) o) Ajjenuelsgns
panquuod y2iym Auadod [enjaa)Ru o
3|ES 3UJ LLOJ} UO|[|I §9'ZF JO usjESIeay

saiped pajsssell Jo siuawanbal j9sw o)

Apadoxd [enpajjsul ay) jo
* J[ES SY} WOJ4 SUONRSIIER) 9SIWIXeW pue 193joid 0

onoplod tusied Buiuzueul
YIIM LOIR3UUGS Ul sjuswAed pue sausnb
yim Buieap pue sAsuiopne wated Bunoniisy e

sjualed Jo snjels

ay} BuipseBal Jojpaud painaas o) Buodsy
Apadod |enjos)ul

30 diysisumo pue ap Bugebiysany] e
ofjoyuod Juajed s,Auedwoo sy) uo sjusied

00z uey} atow Builjuana pue Buidwon e

(Auadoud fenjaageiul)
$]a88E JBYIO

sjuabe Aq papinoid suoneniea
U0 PISE] JAMO| YINW UI3q SABY
PINOM UoKES||[ES) 239um uanone yBnoJy)

Ausdoud [enoaysiul o Stes B PapIoay
000'13 (599} 5,juabe uoienes
UO(BISPISUCD

YSED Ul UOIjIW §'E3F JO} 519558
pue $S8UISNQ 3Y) JO 3|es [Nyssasong

€eg'cy 599y (eBa7  w
bz 'GHF (539} |BMIUSI USIEd  °

paajoaLl saled jje jo subu ay 10ajoud o)

SI0)paID

112 O SIS Y] Ul Sem Jeu} [eap e yoea) 0

anjea

s 3|qIssod WNWIXEW UIBJGO pUE }SaJ3)JUl SSaIdxa 0}
sa|ped pjs3usl o) Aunpoddo wepuns sl o
s]9ssE

s pue sssuisng sAuedwod sy Jo 8|es B IAIIYIE 0)

1ayo Bundasoe Jaye ajes
10 suug} BunenoBau pue spIEUOD Bumainay e
panlaoa) siayo Bunenofiau pue Bumwalnsy s
sa1ued
pajsase yymw bunenobau pue Buioejio] e
$53920.d Jig) pue Jualedsuel
e ul $s1ued pajsausiul ge o) Auedwoo
34} JO s1osSE pue $5aLSNg au) Bupaxiey e

s)osse
pue ssauIsng Jo 3jes

uyzgie vao'ves Yy 08

paunou) sasuadxoa pue soa4

SIONP@ID 0} WauaIq [eIduUel |4

AlESS2a23U SEM YI10M 3] AUM

auop YI0M

sassy

WIom jo ealy

uofesisiulwpy uj — papwi (sbuipjoH) [oysig Sda



SJOJIP3J2 O} WBUSQ [BIDUBLIY 1931IP ON

uone|siBa) xe) Yy Ajdwios o)

weay
e xB} 0} Juasald o} uonewuoul xe) unasyod

xe]

SIOJPAID 0} JUSUAQ 1BIDUBLY 19311P ON

JUCI3) Yueq N0 ALED 0]

‘sid1g3ad Joy Junoase pue Bupes
« Buunp siaiiddns o} sjuswAed Ajyaam ssasaid o

sabieyd
puUE S334 ‘s)Salaul 'sjunodoe Juawuiodde
-aud SujpieBas syueq ywm Buisie

¥00q YSED o} 5juaLLaje)s yueq Buyiouosay

. safiafae Buipel; waly
Buisue suawded pue s1dianal Buissaooid

. SJUNOI2. yueq asea dn Bueg

Buipury
» Bunjg ‘Ainsean]

SICJIPAL9 O] JU3UIQ [B[OUBUY 1981IP ON

. suorjenbal pue me] Asuaajosu) Yim Aldwod o)

sleye
N 10 Juswaeyms Buysignd pue Buiisanbay

SIBLE JO JUBWalEIS

SI0)IpaI0 0} JYSuaq [E[IUBUY |I8I0 ON

. suoijejnBal pue me| Asusajasu Yim Aidwos o

uawiuodde jo sioypaia Buifyion

s|esodold
. 10 JuaWRRIg siojelsiuiepe Buyesq

SUCISIDSP R SadIjou
sie|naJio ‘spoday

SIONP2.9 0] J2UIQ [BIUBU 1081IP ON

. suoneinBal pue me| Aousajosul Yim Adwos o]

aouerdwo?
. AJoinie)s INsUa 0} SMalAa) 9SED [BUIa|

wawafieuew asen

SIONPAID 0} JYBUSG |BIQUBLY J221IP ON

suorpenfas yim Adwon o]

*ol2 Buipeyy Buunp swawAed pue sidiaoal
pJooal 'sWIed J0}Ipalo §5520.d pue plodal
* 'UOIBASIUILLPE UB Ul PSAloAUl saled || o} ajum 0]

satou Buipes) pue ABajens Suieieg

. S18]19] prepue)s 10} sajedwa)
afiaw |lew pue uswnoop dn Bupes

aremos Buissanoud uoioesuel) pue

e 3lem}os sJauonioeld Asuasosul dn Bugieg dn-jos asen
sjuaWNJ0p juaunuiodde Buy4
$a1}I[BULO}
SIONP3ID 0} JIBUaq [BIoURUY 133D ON e suoijeinfal pue me| Aguaajosul Yy Adwioo o) e awiodde Buisiusapy Wwaunuoddy
1saIs)u Jo sjoiyuca pue Bupapunet
13 :s8y2ses Auedwiod e saoijod juawiaBeUEW Y51 LIS SE Aauouw-nue ‘aouabijip anp JuaiR BupieBas
203 :Buisiuaape Aojnjels e SI0)IP3K) 0] J3USG [BIOUBUY JOBIIP ON e [|3m SB UQNEisifa) 2w [ejousuy yw Aldwod 0] sainpadoxd pue s393y3 Ino BulAles uo-axe |
473 282 821023 |1y 29 uopensitjwpy
ugpoe |efg)
Buiye} s10)ipa13 Jaylo pue syijieq yiw Buleag
Juawurodde
papI0dal Jo Buisiape s10}pas |je o} BulilpA
pouad S10]P2JD PSINJASUN ] LUONNGUISIP AjBlBIN32E SIE SWIED JI8y) pue Juswiuiodde SI0}IPaI0
3] Ul p3INJul SJom SasUBdXa ON e E 33BW 0] Wapyns Jou SUOllESIiESy e JO PSSIAPE SJE SI0EPSID PRINJASUN e DINSUB C) e panassun ||e uo uolewioju Buisyles pamnoasup

sy L9z

1793

Yz

SI03PAUD



"sAauio)e jualed Joniisu) pue 1aseyaind Sy} 1INSUCI O} YoM [BuUolpPE paJnbal siy] "enp sueoaq sjusied [eUoIppPE J0 Jaquinu e Buwmausl 10} S8uUl|pesp auy)
‘pouad Buipes; papuaixs au) Buung “Auadoid [enoajsiut s Auedwos sy Bunesioid uc Juads aw feuoippe pue Auedwios sy) jo Buipes) psioadxs uey) JsBUO| 0] SNp 9rg' L3 AG SOIBWINSS PIPasdXa §1502 W) NG

UOIJEMEA S)RWIISI S83) |[BJBAD

SMWH Yhm 29Uspuodsaucn e

$]2§5€ pUB $S3UISNG 3u JO 9jes e Bunanyoe
10 10edw | ¥A Buissnosip pue Bujeinoles .



13 :sayoleas Auedwios  »

saoiied WUaWSBEUBW XS| |BUsaIL| Se

w.mm_mw__ Jo Eo_?omncm mctwmc:m_
Asuaul-nue *a2ualip anp juai Buipiebal

803 :Buisiuaape AoINIElS e« SJONPSIO O] JYBUAQ [BIOUBLY 108D ON e [[@M Se uolesiBa) swuo jenueuly ywm Adwos o] e sainpaoosd pue syoayd no BulAuey e uo-axe |
4/3 192 555'913 sy 09 uopesiuiwpy
uonoe jeba)
Buie) sioppald Bylo pue syireq yim Buiesqg e
awuodde
papiooal Jo Buisiape sioypauo (e 0} Buupy e
pouad SJ0}IpaI0 PaINIasuUn o} UOHNGLISIP AjSleInaoe ale swiep Jay) pue Juswiuiodde $10)paJ0
QY} Uy paLINOL D1am SIsUadXa ON e B @4EW 0] JUSIOIYNS JOU SUGESIIEIY e O PISIAPE 2B SI0)PSIT PUNDISUN [[B 2INSUS 0] » PRUNISSUN |8 U0 uoleuuoju fuleyies e pamaasun
1473 182 L4 %] sy 9°0 sl0}ipa1n
[N}SSa99NS 8§ anoge
WIB|D B $S3JUn g|qeyiuenb A@epatuu ay} Buuoddns aousplaa asAjeue pue JayieG o) e
10U §1 SI0JIPaJO 0] WJaUST [BIDUBLL YL 7 9091y Aouanosy| 301G AIUSAIOSU| Ylim 20USpUOdsa.I0D pue
Ja1epinbi| 10 JUBWSIRIS BY) I SILBPIOIIE Ul PRE) suoieBisaaul ul pajoaul salued o Bunup
e Aq pansund Ajjuanbasqns aq Aew pue asualajaid ‘Buipes) (nyfucim ‘aoueseasiwu sBuipuy uojebissaul woddns
12y} sunels ul yinsa) Aew sBuipuly aWoS e JO )|NSS1 B aSUE ABW JEU} SUIEID 31eBlsoAU 0] e 0] S33UN0S SNOLBA WOJ) 20UBPIAS Bulayles e
SI0}02JIp ‘a0iA1ag Builoday 1npuon S)SIPPAYI [BUISIUI sa9k0|dwa 01Uas
pouad 811 pug Auedwoo 3y} 4o JNPUOS 3U} ClUl $10J98110 84} UG WN)J31 SUlUe a4y Bupaidwos pUE 3}Isqom a91A195 BUIHOday puE 1onpuos HORUIPHOIGRG

8} Ul paLINDU| B1aM $ISUBIX3 ON  » SUO|JeBRSanul JNo ALeD o] AlESSSJaU S| )|

AQ s1019811p JO JONPUOd 2y} Uo Lodal O

‘sisAjeue

o SI0J23JIQ 9} UO SULIO) JURASIRI Bugsidwos e sueg ‘eisuen

Ury 81z ¥Z6'v3 84y 81
pousd Buipes
SI0}|PaI0 0] JJBUSY [BIOUBUY JO2NIP ON e JUSAZ |qRINSUL UB W0} $S0| JO 35U alefi 0] » Buunp 19A00 asueinsul Sjeudoidde Bubuely e aouensu|
peg'es paAjoaul sagled (e jo siybBu sy pajoud o] Jago Buydaaoe saye sjes
1M SJ9SSE JOYI0 WOY SUOIESHESY . sioppery 10 Suud) Bunenobsu pue spesuoo Bumainsy e
000'573 JIE JO SISAIBU| BYI U SBM JBYL [ESP B YOBAI 0] e  PaAI3Dal siayo Buienobau pue Bumasiney e
JO Suonesi|eal uy payNsas SaUEIPISANS anjea sajped
paumo Ajjoalip sAUBWOD 3y} JO J)eS  »  3JGISSOd LWNWIXEW UIBIGO pUe 1S313JU| SSIdXa 0} pajsauau ypw Buijeyobsu pue Buijoejuo) e
UCHEISPISUD satped paisasaiul oy Aunuoddo uspyns snf ol e ss3901d Jjg) pue Juasedsuel
YSED Ul UQI|[iLt G'EF 10} slasse sjasse E Ul sarped paisaisiul §¢ o) Auedwios
09Z'0E3 ;5994 {eba] PUEB SS3UISNY BY) JO 3[es [NSSaSNS e  PUB SS3UISNG S,Auedwod 8U) O S[IBS E 8ASIUIE O] 3y} Jo SjassE pue ssausng ay) Buayiey e SSIUISNY 4O JES
RUTE A% £L8'83 814 £} sjessy

PaLNIuUl SOSUBdXD pue 894

S10)1p2J2 O 118U3q [BIIuEUl4

A1essadau sem plom ayl Aym

AUCP YIOAR ¥IOM JO BaIY

uoneNSIuIWPY U] — PaUWIT [eqolo Sda



‘suopejobau ajes ul }daoxe Yeys IGUSS J0) Juawainbal 5] seam alay] Auedwod sIy) Jo UOKEISIUIWRE 3] wWoly Buisue senss| Juedyiubis ou aiam 19y} SB 66E'G3 AQ PIIBWIST UBYJ JOMO| 249 $IS00 aWIL InQ

SIOJIP2.0 0} JJAUSQ [RIZUBLY JOB1IP ON

uane|siBa) xey yim Ajdwos o]

UOHEIEA AJEWIISS $33) [|BITAQ

DHNH Ui a2uspuodsalio)
5}2558 pue S53UISNg aU) Jo sfes e Bunaiyoe
j010edwi |y Buissnosip pue Buienaje)

wies}
e Xe) 0] juosaid o) uonewnou xe) Bunasyon

xel

SIOUP3ID 0} J2UAQ [RIDUBLY JI34IP ON

SUO(EI|IDU0I3] YUBQ INC ALED O]

'sjdi9gal Jo} Junoaoe pue Buipes
Buunp siaddns o) sjuswAed Apjaam sseooid o

sabieya
PUE $98) ‘$]S4sjUl 'SJUN0I2e JuBuuedde
-2ud Buipiebai syueq ym Buisier

300Q YSED 0} sjuawa)els yueq Bupouossy

. saynoe Bupesy wody
Buispe sjuswied pue sydigoss Buissanoid

. SjuN0aoe jueq ased dn Buyeg

Buipuny
q ‘Alnseal]

SI0JIP2.3 0} J}3UAQ [RI3UBULY JO31Ip ON

suoneinfal pue me| Asuaajosul yiw Aidwod o)

sieye
. Jo Juawsle)s Buiysyqnd pue Buysenbay

Slieye Jo BWaels

SJ0JIp2J9 0] 13Uaq jeldugul) I8P ON

suone[nbal pue me| Aouanosur yim Aldwaoo o]

swiulodde jo sioppaia BuiAioN

glesodouid
10 JuswWaleg sioeLsIuWpE Buyeig

SUOISIOBP 9 SAdoU
SieNouID 'sHoday

S1GJP2I0 O} JYBUSQ] |BIDUBLL J08IIP ON

suonenbal pue me| Asusajosur yjm Adwos o

soueldwiod
. AIOINels 2INSUS 0] SMaIAS) 35ED [BLIAU|

Juawafeuew ased

SI0UP2ID 0 43U [RIDUBUY 198IP ON

suonenbas yw Adwos o]

-a}2 Bupeyy Buunp sjuswied pue sjdiaoal
PJ033 ‘SWIeJD I0UP3II §$2201d pue pIodal

 “UOIBJIS|UILPE U8 Ul paA[oAUl SaIUEd |8 0] 3jm O]

s3j0u Buipes; pue ABajens Buielag
. SI8)}8| piEpuUE}s 10} sajeldws)
afiaw jew pue juawnoop dn Bugeg

aiemyos Buissaoouid ucnoesuel) pue
2Jemyos sJauonioerd Asusaiesu dn Bunesg

dn-1os ase)n

$10JIP3J9 0] JUAQ [BIJUBUL J02.P ON

suoyemnbal pue me| Asuanjosul yim Adwos o)

sjuswnaop juawjuodde Buiy

. wauguiedde Buisianpy

sallewloy
uswiuecddy



S19Y0B.Q Ul PRILRSRI BJE SEOUBIIEA ISJBARY -
SISOD SN |E1O) [[B1RAC 133 1GU S0P Sl JSASMoy “sponed snowaad o R ABw om0 ses.e Jsuele sw)) jo uopedoye ‘swisisis Duuodss g4ig JNo 01 SIUSLWDDUBYUD O an( -

SeAINDaXe pUe sisBeuBW JUEIS|ISSE SAPNIoU| SAINDIXT -
sJabeugw pue sio1oalp ajelaosse sapnjaul sabeuey -
SJO0AUP pUB siauped SSPN{IUL JAULE -

1S3JON
66°LSE log'oarziLi[izo'gre)  [io'aeE 08'808°LLL [00"g89 4TVIE n'0s0'08¢ Jes'ci’  JeTiso's  [sewz 00°L¥e'BL 1 [F1°088 0z°'z0L 8P| [ET 9LF GZ'98e’ld  [sTRl [s10L
SUOISIZap § S231j0U|
- - - - - - - - - - - “§J03IP 249 0} suoday
. - - - - - - - - - - SIIPIOY 3RS
- - - - - - - - - - - WO P Sl YO
DE'E6E 09'¥26's9 009€ 0z'0 ETRV-TR-TI TR 00FOFDL (0908 SUELEOr |52ES |e1auag
[N 00" Lor'S) - - - - 0029’8l |09iE - - SUOISUI
8R'ELZ STHEL'S szezz'L  [550L s'zrs't |05 09'Z9E'e  |0EbL - - xel
Buipuny
0E081 05'059'9F  |9E26 0098+ |o2Bk os'azLvL |SLEL 00°3g 4 0F0 - - g Buify Knseal
- - - - - - - - - - - SJRHE JO JALNNG
359LE gz 9i8'0r] [lOFsEr]  [00°65F G0 es5es [0000C [EvFsEe  [steii oLl joraze HUSHEISIURLIpY |
- - - - - - - - - - - [[ZEI'L )
- - - - - - - - - - - Spusplalg
S0z 05168 |58°8L - - 0588|545+ 00beo joLE - - painassun
suaisusd
6¥'99Z SLGRG'LL |orEr - - ci'Zepr's  [98'6T O0EER'E  [SPLL cooeL't  |00Z 7 seadophuz
ZE'9vE 05 €£2'2C [0T19 - - 05°69Z oL} oovi'cz loble ooo6L'L ooz painass
9e'g0r lg22eL'ol) Towez) DL 00tee'sz {000AF  [I0WE 9L089'.C |avezL 1SI0YPRID
saalopdwa
A0SO IR S
[Rt 00'90t  [ObEL - - 00'0LG oo'e oo'ges's  oros - -
c0'GeE 07 0691 [E5719 - - oo'bes'LL |oser orsiy  jeeEt 05762 os 0 lesauag
saafodkuz Joluas
- - - - - - - - - - - 1 40393.11p | 193930
- - - - - - - - - - 8 $19358 13U
trei 00'98T zL) [iee'yy) 00°892 028868 |000E = oz'tst’or  [cevi SUOREBSIAU]
B 0S¥CL'S)E [S0TY - - - - 00"Zey'eh 15598 0.9 |09 [LIETTET)
v'BET 00¥i6'S  [|S6YT - - oo'eeg't [0zT1E 00'sZ' sLe - - Iouein=y|
HEEBL D0'LOE'9  |oszE - - ooosz’s  [evEe ocLs 510 - - S19858 J3YI0
Aped punyy
2 syuauasBe Buised)
00'58} 05'Li2 [s:- 48 - - 05'222 05°L - - - - '3sryaand any
ssaiBoud
= - - - = - - & - = - ~Ul-XJ0M 7§ JI0)S
SI[YIA F NP
9v'ESE 008899 [s6'8l - - - - ooEok'e  |seli C0'S6S 00'L Kaauyoew urld
LLE0Z 05618 so'e - - 0528y 052 oo 281 560 g - S)99p Jayi0 ¢ soog
Z0'6/Z 00'/28Y  |oELl - - 00'sse't  [oool 00'zL6'h  j08'S 00'0C6 05'h Auadaoid
- - - - - - - - - - - umap 3AH
£6°168 05'v5'89 |oi9sL - - 00'ES9'EL [oves oozie'oz omoo coTLEre  |08is SSIUISNG 4O Ieg
[o¥iet (1A INTTONN 3 U58zE SV {00931 P 'BPE 0L [0L9LE st Jo UoREsImed
- - - - - - H = [ - - [CJENETS)
00V 00°0Z [szA] - - - - 00'v0Z o0 - - S} JO UORUNIY
W riZ 0§ LIE'EL |SLiTE - - 05'808'9€ _[og 8g1 oc'so0'ze  |sg'a0l - - {Iw1auab) Bujpes |
Ex{H oc'LIZer] [WLIIsL) (o0 Rve 0T¥0E 2 {0008k sevIz 1Z9sL (92182 Buipe |

SLOZ/B0/S1 ) 9LOT/E0/G | WoJj pobed
pu3a pouad je se SiRAR[EUY IDUELIEA JIMU[SI 93 PUB PO 34) 10} SISAIRUR 3500 KUY 6dIS PAIRIST

UOHEASIUILIPY U] — PSYIWIT SUOHN|OS $S8901d Sd(



187909

0.'9%8'2)

{08'91} 88°02€ [99°329'L8

06081

0gC88

999

el

05°989'21

S19XOTA L PRIURSaId BJB SAOUBLBA SSI9ADY -
]SO0 U] B30} [{BISAC JOBUE 10U SBCP SIU) Janamoy ‘spouad snoiald o) Japp ABL 3I0m JO SBae Jsuiete aul o UORBIo|R 'sWaishs Bipadal 8IS Ino O} SIUSWISOUBLUS 0} ahy] -
S3NIN38XA PUE SJEBRUBIL JURISISSE SaPN(OU| SARNDaXT -

glafeurw pue sJojo.lp ajejcosse sapnjou) Jabeuey -
SIOIDAJID PUB SJAULEG $80NIDUI JallE -

SUO|S[29p ¢ Sa0jjou
‘B40)|pado o) suoday
YO 7 sdl 19U0
eJauag)
SUOISUad
xe)
Bupuny,
= Buy|)q ‘Ainseas)
SIELE JO JUAU 9IS

§vil o [oozezer

06'09

13’967

$0°89

UOBELSILRUPY

Z8TiT 0¥195C_ (S0TF

vL'ele

00'SPE
00°0vE

"LIL'0T

05061

00°GPZ
00'68

0L 0

001
520

05°eTH

0GP

Q50

0L

0z0

e

[BEIED)

Spuap|Alg

painaasun
suoisuad

v saakoydwz

pangag

y

01°Z60°F

00'91

16952

05029

961

CYTETR)

907Z9E,

0079z
FAgt:TA

00°CEL
09195

00°86
00 ¥iF'E

0’0
996

00Fe
00029}

aL'o
05's

05262

050

saafojdus
Joluasjio)a aspralgag

ledauas
FEEVG T TTENT TTET

{ #032341p { J0iq80

S)esSE 43I0

Vi) [ooesz FT

feo'st

[z506E

05589y

SUOREBSeAU]

T2°ca9y

448

LZ8zs
00554
S0'99E

() we.zn loovoe7e

| [

00°'£9L
00'5SY
G2'080'6T

020

00581
05°52L'S

ST'19

05°CZH

00°E
Sk'ST

ST0

050

00°ESH

00" PO¥ O

00'89

0C 20k

S0

0908

00

0E'0

o0

ST'L96 Ch

SZ'IZr'e

00'L

SLLT

[EITE]
aoueInsu|
sjasse Jayio
Ayed payy
g sjuallaalBe Buyses)
‘aseyaind any
ssa4Boad
-UFHIOM °f 42018
S3|2L3A °§ SAINIXY
“AAauyoe ‘Jueld
Sjqap J3y30 '§ sy00g
Apadosyg
umop aAlH
€83u1sng Jo 3jes

T839%%N JO UOIIES|[¥9Y

[BEER)
3l jo uojuzlay
{jesauab} Bupea

sBupea)

9H0Z/60/G1 O} 10ZE0/9L Wek pollad
pua popad je se siskejeue sIuRIEA BRSO 33) pue poliad ay; 1o s|sAjeue )03 AU 6dIS PRIEIIQ

UOIEISIUILIPY Uj — PaYWIT sBUIP|oH [olsug SdA



vl

L86C ¢

Jorie

AT

WRLFLE

09201

09°09L°L

SRRl U pajasald 2ue SaoLeURA asIonpy -
SIS00 SWY [B10) ||EJSA 1938 J0U S0P SIYL Janemoy ‘spouad snowaid of Jayip ABW oM j0 SES.R (SUIREie 8w 0 UOREIOHE ‘SWa)sks Bulbiedal 8IS N0 O} SIUBWBOLEYLE 0} 8NnQ -
SOAYNOaxa pue stabeuBL JUE}SISSE SApN{oUl BAINEXT -

sJabEUEL PUB SI0I08IID SIEIS0SSE SEpNIaUN Jabeusty -
$J0]38.1p pue sssuped sapn|ou| Joupey -

183HON

12101

STat)

BE'CLT

L8751

05988}
0G°9Er
00°L¥6'L

001821

0S°LL

ovLEL

00’51

09'89L L1 |00°6Y

SLLE

00'65LT
05°geP
00'Z:Z'L

0009

S49pjolaels
SUOIS|2ap g B3INOU
'310)|P342 0] SHoday
HO 3 8dl40
[LIETTEY,)
suojsUay
XL
Buipun;y
g Buyg %unseal
SJ|EYE JO AT

61’880}

0599

99082

00'999'91

04°6F

SUGEBIURIPY|

£9°08T

09'298%

0¥

00°ELE

03280

00°31

05¥CC

080

felauag

Spuapialg

paInoasun
suojsuad

7 sa3afo)cuz

painaag

TSIOHpalD)

00'3 1

00'96
05'9%EE'T

li:40]
s

0089
00696

020
it

00°585
05262

o0k
050

saakojdwa
FLITELTALENT BT Bl

|es3uan
saadojdwas Jojuas

2P | 10193G

S)aseR JILY

TSUORRRS AU

£908C
96 '8LE

0056

0002

00192’z

090

599

00°S8L )

|es3uag)
Jquelnsy|
S3I558 JIUIQ
Aued papy
% s)uauaalbe Bujses)
“aseyaind AN
ss3460id
“URAJOM 13 §I03G
SIIIYIA g STINIXLY
‘Klauyaew ‘weld
S)q3p JaY)0 ¢ Hoog
Apadoay
WAOR aaly
s33uj3Nnq Jo Sjeg

F5'19T

00°€8¢

19°9¢T9

0E'91

gl

TS]99%E JO UO[ES(|Eay

jeialiag
3 Jo uopuIay
(Ileaauab) Buipes )

..m:_uun._.

gL0Z/60/51 01 81L0T/EHOL WOy pasad
pu@ pojiad Je se sigkeeUR aoURLEA SMURSS 39) puk poliad 3y Jo) SISA[EUE 1300 AW IS PI|IEIS

UORHEJISIUIWPY U] — PS)WIT (8OO SdA



xipuaddy

e JUNcaoe JuswAed pue sidisoal siolensiuILPE JUtol Su Uo USas ag ued (Aue yi) yolym JO 90UBjeq Syl ‘UBOT LUOILIOY] RIS & Buisn pled uasq sABY Uoium Sasuadxa apnioul 0s|e AsyL

simels Aq panbail aue ydwm ‘esed sy 0] Allecyiseds Bunejal Buisiueape pue Buipuoq se yans S}S05 8JE 9S8y) — 51500 AUCINIBIS

2se0 oy} Buifieusw Uy paunoul a1e yaiym safileyo Jaunog 4o abe}sod se yons S1S00 SJE 98U — SJS00 300 »

sBupasw Jo sasiwaud Buipel) Bupuspe U Jels AQ paunoUl 818 SIS0 9SaU} — SoUSISISANS PUR [SABI]

:sau0beles Buimo||oj au) Jo Is1SUoD pue [eacidde Jord Jnoylm umelp
30 ued Aay) '918153 JUSAOSU| U] 0) S|gelass) Agaup aunyipuadxs auoads st auay) sisym seiued puay) Juspuadapul 0} sjuawied aue pue sasuadxa 12%00d JO N0, S& UMOUY OS[E 2Je 358\ |

syuswasangsip | Aobaye)

:seuoBaes omy oI |8} puUE JUBWiLIodde AJUSAOSUI U UM UOISULIOS Ui 58pI0Y 9010 UR 0} PaSINQLUIRI pue AQ 19u $95uadxa alB SjuswWesIngsi(]

s9suadxa pue sjuawasIngsi(g

JuswpuswWe ue yans Buimeyoy wodal Ixau ay) uiyym pajielsp aq
(114 sjuswpUswe Auy "pousd siu} Jo pus ay} Je sajed jno afieyo Jno pusiue ¢} WH syl 8Aasal 9 /1 0Z JegoieQ | Bumuswwos pouad yiuow-z|, sy} Joj Aldde seiel 1no afieya Jusuno ay|

0Ll - 591

GSL - 0§t ) poddng

081 Anseal]
€7 - 00¢ OFc - 581 JojenSIuIWpRY
SLE-09¢ G2 - S¥T BANNI9X]
ovg - 00E 05€ - 00¢ Jabeuew juelsissy
S9F - Ove 0ch — 0¥E sabeuepy
0¥S - Svb So6F - SPv 10)23.Ip 91BIJ0SSY
GCL-G8F 665 - S89¥ 10329413
008 -0LS Gl - 0LG Jauped
Y] sy
Xe| 'g suo|suad Kauaajosu|

JUB1ND 0 817 Y4el 91 wo.id

'SMO||0} SE BIe poliad ay; Buunp pandde ssjel 1no abieyd AlINoyY 941 "PaSN JEls J0 3paIb YoBs 104 SSINUIW g JO Suun ul pabieun st awi|

sajeJ Jno abieyo AUNoH



0 Sie 724 sagy s,Jusbe Juswdoidwy

Lrl'yl Lrl'pl 'l sag) dmyjoeq pue poddns 1]
08e 09z 082 sjuabe Ajunoas Apadoid
£92°8 £92'9 £92'8 aosueinsu|
0 ¥6.'€ ¥62'c saay s, uabe uopenjep

0 660'88 660'88 539} [efan)
sasuadxgy

0 291 Z9l ajoha10)0p - abesiiy

0 FATA zeL') ey - abeapy
sjuawesIngs|p z AioBajen

¢ 08 08 sasuadxa Jaaes]

Y 91 gl aoualsisqng

c 52 [+14 Bupuid

0 Ll (A sjjoL g Bupjieq

0 0z 0z puoq sieuonnoeld Aousajosu|

0 U4 144 s9qewnsuoy 1|

0 € £ soyoieas fuedwo)

0 €6 €6 Buuajen

sjuswesINgsip | Aobajen

(3) pua pouad 1e se 9Jeyso oY) AQ pled yoym o (3) pus poliad Je se pasinou| (3) pousagd ay} ul pasnaug

paJIWI) SUOHN|OS §53901d §dd

‘PolRd
BY3 Ul PALINDUI SIUDSSINGS|P 0} UCHIPPE Ul pasojasip ale pied Ajiny USSq JOU SARY PUE SJUSLISSINGSIP 10U SJ8 Yoiym 'poudd ay) Ui siolensuwpe juiol oyl Aq paunou Alladoud sasuadxs

pouad ay) ul paunau; sasuadxa pue sjuawasingsip Jo JUawaje)s

‘MmO|9q 8|qE) 3y Ul papinaid Os|e I SJS00 259U JO s|Blaq "sleldaidde se pappe s | YA 9|lw e dgy 1 pebieya s abea)iy

"L¥A snid Z0t'Z3 Bullfelol
sjuswissingsip om) AoBajes ino paaosdde 19pios 810z Jaqueldes gz uo ‘ABuipioody Ajuc sBeajw Jo aq [iw siyl ‘Wbnos s| suswaesingsip zZ Acbajes jo Alaaoos) 1Y) Juxe ay) o]

"UONBIBUNLIS) S J9p|0Y
Q00 Ue Se JauurwW Swes sy) ul |eaoidde sinbal sjuswasingsip z AloBejeq “siseq 9|qeuosess pue Jadoid e uo Juauluiodde U 0} PalEa0|e 90 UBS 1BY} PUB ‘UL JISY] JO JBp|cY 3140
ue Ag paunsul 9q Aew Jeu} SIS00 PSIEDO||E Ja paIeysS apn|au) Azwt Asy] Aued paiy) Juspuadspui ue 0] JuswAed B 10U NG 9181S9 JUSA[OSUI S} 0] 9|GeRIFIS. AJI9aIp Sl Jey] Sesuadxe 218 9say ],

sjuawasingsip z Aiobayen



09z'0 09z'0¢

saa} [eba

0z 0z

puoq ,s43uoijijorld ASUsAlOsU|

(3) pua pouad 1e se ajesa 3yl Ag pred ydium Jo

(3) pua pouad Je se paunaug (3) pouad ay} w1 paunay|

suswasangsip ) Lobejen

pajwr jeqo|9 sda

0004 000°L 00Q'L s99) s jusbe uonenjep
0 EEE'E EEL'E sagy |eba]
PZL'sh AR ¥Zl'GY s09) Aowiope sed
sasuadxgy

0 0z 0z puoq sisuoniseld Aouaajosu]

(3) pua polad le se a1e1sa ayj Ag pled yaym o

(3) pU3 polad ¥e se palinau| {3} polad ayy ul paunou|

suewaangsip | Aobajen

peywi (sBuipjoH) [01sug §dQ



‘10}ipa1d painaas e (e}

w18l 9|nJ Japun Jodas jeuy e 4o (p) Jo (2) (qHL)p gL 8nt jepun Jodal ssalboid
B Ul 10 188 (U0NBSIUIWPE LB U] $]S00 UoEe]SIUWpPE-a1d UBY) JaUj0) sasuadxs Jo UORRIBUNWIA] JNOge UCHELWLOM) J8UMNy 10§ Jap0u-8a4)0 8y} 0} 1sanbar uajum e axew Aew Bumooy eu) (1)

sajny ay) jo g'g |4 Japun sasuadxa Jo UCHEIIUNWAI 3NOE UonetLIojul 3sanbal 0) Iyl S1aqUISW pue SI0YpalID

IPT SeaRIUIUIG)-SIoNPaI)-0-apING)-¢ o/ [EUDISS9J0IarSUCHED N/ SJUSWNI0P/EIPS LN BIC T MMM; SR [$JOUOISSILLLLOD PUB SISO SJOYPRID/UOLERINDIT o
$98)/|euoissajoid/sucnesignd op-am-Jeympn B0 cI-mmm/sdpy slap|oyadiyo jo saa) ay) Buipiebal uogewlojul punoibyorg e
SapING-SI0)pAI3/EUOISS9J0Id/S U ETANTOp-aM-1EYMMN D10 CI AWM SANY apinb sseocoud Aouanjosul ue Suunp SIoypaio Jo siybiy

sapinb Joypalo ¢y

“Aoydnusueq ul (s)asysrl 1o {shiojepinbyf '(s)iolelsiuiupe pajuiodde sy} ‘sidwexs 10) ‘SUBSLL J8PIOY 8910,
1s8nbat uo abieyd o a9y 1s0d Ag volewlloput sty Alddns (im am ‘uoiewloUl 8} 10} papiacld lE SyUI| gem 3IBUAA

"MO[3Q papIA0Id ale SHUI Gom U} YIIuMm JO SLUOS JO} ‘SIo)palD Jejnolled Ul ‘AJUSAjOsU) AQ patdaye
sJap|oyaxess Jo) souepinb uayLm siqe|eae spew sey ¢ ‘sBuiyy Jayio 1sBuowny 'sieuoissajold punoleuin) pue AIosiape ‘Buumanisa ‘ASUSAIOSUI S )M SU] 10} UONEISOSSE 8pel] au) Sl €

"S8IJIWILLIOD JO SUONOUR) PUB $3[0J BU) pue 'sea) S1ep|oysayo Buipiebal pue Aausajosul Ul syl 118y} puelsiapun o} siolpesd djay 0} UORBLIOMI S| MOJG PapIACIH
SJ0}Ip=Jd 1O Uo{jellloju]

TIpUcS |enuelad g 0] asu 316 ABLL YoM 'SIORASIUIWPE JUiof
$€ $n 0] $30|nes apircud oym JO 'SISEq 994 SIojedsiuiwpe juo] 8yl Buinoidde Joy s|qisuodsal seied Aug UIm SAIYSUONE|SS [BUOSIad JO SSBUISNG AUE JO SJEME JOU 818 OM 181 WLLIUOD SAA

2INSOjOsIp mc_._:..zum._ wa_r_mco_u.m_mm
m_mmmm‘m 1500 ‘wE_‘F 6d _w .m>onm {SuCp >10m JO SAJRIIBU BAOQE BU} UIYIM PBPNDUI S| SARBLIBU) SOIAPEHIOM SUCISUS]  »
Yl UM papnoUl BIe S)S0] . (auop 3IoMm JO SANBUEU SA0GE 3} UIUIIM PAPN|LL 1 SAllBLIBU) 9IAPEIOM XE]  »° d771 3N UoIoY L JUEIS

221198 30 1507 PoISIUd SANAIAG 1apiaoad 3310438

:diysucnejal jeuosiad JO SSUISN] B SEY WY JNO UIYIM [ENPIAIPUI UB JO ‘WY Jno (sBpapouy Jno jo 188q sy} 0) Loym ypm Aued B Wwouy Jo Uy Jno
UIYiMm Woy JUBNos saey am SSOIAISS MO|3q SSO[OSIP SM ‘Aoualedsued) JO 1S2ISIU] 4] U] "20IAISS PUB BN|BA 3580 U] UIEIG0 0) JyBnos aary am SIAU10 JO SIAISS D] PEISIUS SABY BM BISUAA

$9]L1008SE 0] Sjuswied

"Wea) JNO JO SN AG N0 PaLUED UBaq aABL 8SIMIay10 PInod 1By yiom AUE N0 PSIJEIIUCI-GNS JOU BABL OM ‘POLSd BUL Ul ‘TBUL WILLIOS BAA

3JOM JNO PaJoBIU0D-gNS



9|qedde se J£°g| 4O 9£'g) SN Ul INO 198 SI8PIO0 S} JO 210U JO Suo Joy uoiesydde ue yons axew Aew Buimo||o) ay) (2)
‘9AISSA0X9 SOOUB]SWINDLD 8y ||B Ul 81€ J8p|oy-8210 8y} AQ paunoul sasusdxa ayj (9)
10 'gjeudosddeu s (sjgeondde se} L.Z'gL PUE 0Z°QL '6L°8)L ‘8L°gL ‘'9L°8} SBINI Japun UOEISUNWSI S JSP(0Y-S0C By} J0) paxy siseq syl (q)
'BAISSO3X8 SROUBISWINDLD BU} || Ut SI J8p|oy-8o1y0 syl Aq pebileys uoleieunwal ay) {g)

Jeys spunoJb syj uo {7) ydesBeied ul psucnusLu uosiad B AQ spew Aadniyueq e 1o dn-Buipuim 2 'uoiensiuiwpe ue ui ugjeddde ue o} saidde sjnz siy) ()

$3|ny 3yj Jo $¢'gLd Japun sasuadxa pue uoleaunuIdl s JoPjoy-a3io ay) abuayeys o) spybu siaquiaw pue sJojpal)

‘{9) ydeiBeled iapun ucieaidde ue uo Jsnl SyuIy) I SB JSPIO LINS Sxew ABw Lo sy ()
‘19enbal e 0} puodsal 1SN JSRIOY-22U0 UB YJIYM UILIM SABR | aUl JO Alidxs a3 (q)
J0 ‘pajsonbal uopewioul ay; 4o |1e Buipinoid Jou o) suoseal Buialb Jepjoy-a2140 oy (e)

40 sAep g ulyim unoo
8y} o} A|dde Aew ‘uoljeuLIoiUl By} palsanbal Oum SISQUIBW JO JOLPRI2 BU} SE BUES 8y} 9] 10U paau oym ‘dn Buipum AJgjunioa sJequiew e Ul Aueduios ag) Jo Jaquisw e pue 'Jolpamn v (a)

"Buiop
0S J0) SUOSES! B} JO UORBLLIONI AU} pajsanbal oym su0sISd 10 uosiad 8yl UUOLUI JSMLW UCIIBULIOU 84} SpIACId O} $8UI[J8P JO UCRBLUIOILI 8U} || apiAcid JoU S80p OyMm Japloy-a0igo uy (g)

"UoRBWLOJUI SU} 0} UCHElS] Ui Ajenuspiucs Jo uogebiigo ue 0} JoRlgns si Jepoy-aaio aul (p)
Jo ‘uostad Aue 1sueBe 92u9|0IA 0) pes)| 0] paldsdxa aq Ajqeuoses) JYBIW UoITBULIOJUI 8U] JO 8INSOOSIP (3)
'sBuipssacud ay} Jo jonpuog sy o} [epipn{aid aq piNoMm LOGBWIOIUE 8Y] JO 3INsSCosIp (g)
10 '9AISSOIX9 9 PiNOM UONBULICLUI 3Uj jO uoieledsald Jo 1502 1o awg syl (8)
J) UClIBULIOJUS BU] BpIAoId &) suIlasp 4o pajsenbal uojeuLoul By Jo awos Ajuo Buipirold Aq puadsar Aew Jap|oy-aaulo ay] {#)
‘paIsanbal uoeuwlojul 9y} spiacld o Bulusep ()
10 ‘pa1sanbal uonBwIOUl 9y 40 awes Buipinoud {q)
‘persenbal uonewuopul ay3 Jo e Buipiaoid (g)
:AqQ uoneuwuojul ay} pajsanbal oum suosiad 1o uosiad sy} o) puodsal Jsanhal e yIns 40 1d189a1 JO SABP | UIYIM 1SNW IBPjoy-8ao sy (g)

"JOJIPa12 10 Jaquuawl aUo Uey) asow Ag uoneoldde ue Jo 8SED Sy} Ul Way) jo 1se| ay) Ag Jo ‘uosiad
By} Aq Jodal 9y Jo 1dieoel Jo sAep |7 uiyiw (3|qedijdde SB) JNoD SUl UM PRl 4O IPBW 34 ISnu sucsiad 1o uosiad B yans Ag 'uossiuued oy unos sy 0] uoiedidde ue Jo 1senbal v (z7)

"HNOY 8y} 4O LoIssiuLad 9yl yum dn Butpum Aelun|oa Siegquwsw e U Auedwod ay) Jo Jaqusus AUE ()
10 'HNOD 8y} J0 uoissiwIad Syl Yylim JOYPaId paindasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwod
sy} Jo sbunesw [esaush 1e sjon 0y bW sy Buiaey siaquiaw au (1e §0 sIYBL BUBOA (2101 34} JO 95 1589] 1 UM dn Buipuim AJRJUN|OA SISQUISW B Ut AuedwioD au) JO siaquiaw (9)

‘{uonsenb ) Jojpals By} Bulpn|auL) SIONPSIO PAINISSUN BU} JO SN|EA Ul 946 1SES| B JO 83UUNIU0D SL) YIM JOHRSID paIndasun ue {(q)



‘( Jodal Jueasiad ayl,) uonsanb ul sesuadxs syl 1o Buwinour sy} 10 uselsunws sy} Jo BuiBieys syl spodss 1suy yaiym v1°81
S|NJ J2PUN JUNEJ9E JC HOdal [euy 10 ‘€' 8ini Jepun Hodead ssauboud auj jo Jueddde su) Aq 1diadas Jaye sxaam Jybis uey) Jaje] ou spEW a4 ISNW JagwsaL Jo Jojpals e Aq uoiedydde ay] (g)

"HNo2 2y} 4o uoissiuuad 9y ylim Auedwod ay} jo Jaquaw e (1)

Jo 'Auedwod ay jo sBunssw |essust 1e 8304 0f JyBW auy Buiaey siaquiaw ) (B jo syBu Bunoa |B103 a3 Jo %01 3SE3| I8 yim Auedwos ay) 4o siaquual)
-dn Buipuim Asejun|oa siaquiswl g ul (3)

10 'UN03I 9y] 40 uoissiuwiad ayl ()

40 '{JoypaI0 Jey) BUIpN|oul) SIOHP&II PaINJJSUN By JO BN[BA U1 %0 1SE9] JB 10 $3uaunsuod ay) (1)
I8YIIS YIMm JOHPSaIo painassun ue (q)

‘I0}paID painoss e (e)



